Access to Justice Act (Dkt. #16) is GRANTED, and the Commissioner is directed to pay Plaintiff 

six thousand, two hundred and twenty eight dollars and sixty-two cents ($6,228.62) as reasonable 

attorney and paralegal’s fees, plus costs in the amount of four hundred and sixteen dollars and 

eighty cents ($416.80), plus twenty two dollars and seventy nine cents ($22.79) in expenses, for a 

total of six thousand six hundred sixty eight dollars and twenty one cents ($6,668.21) made payable 

to Plaintiff, such payment to be mailed to Plaintiff’s counsel.   

IT IS SO ORDERED.